K  Kennedy Jenks

9 August 2021

Mr. Panjini Balaraju

Washington State Department of Ecology
PO Box 47775

Olympia, Washington 98504-7775

Subject: 2021 Long-Term Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Strebor Property, Cleanup Site ID 2615, Facility/Site ID 34822454
Tetra Pak Vancouver
Vancouver, Washington
Ecology VCP File No. SWO0377
KJ 2165020*00

Dear Mr. Balaraju:

This letter report summarizes the results of the 2021 long-term groundwater monitoring event
conducted by Blaine Tech Services (BTS) on 7 July 2021 at the former Strebor property (Site).
The Site is located at 3125 Thompson Avenue in Vancouver, Washington (see Figure 1).

Investigation and cleanup activities have been conducted at the Site under the Voluntary
Cleanup Program (VCP) (VCP No. SW0377) through the Washington State Department of
Ecology (Ecology). Cleanup activities consisted of impacted soil removal and an engineered
asphalt cap and cover. A restrictive covenant was recorded for the Site on 7 August 2012, and
in December 2012, Ecology determined that no further remedial action (NFA) is necessary at
the Site (Ecology 2012). Ecology’s NFA determination was based on characterization of the
Site, establishment of cleanup standards, selection and implementation of the cleanup action,
post cleanup institutional and engineering confrols, and long-term groundwater monitoring.
Post-cleanup controls and monitoring included compliance with institutional and engineered
controls (e.g., restrictions on the use of groundwater and maintenance of the asphalt cap) and
performance of confirmational monitoring.

The purpose of long-term groundwater monitoring at the Site is to confirm the effectiveness of
the implemented remedy and to assess that the remedy remains protective of groundwater.
Groundwater monitoring was implemented in first quarter 2009 and is ongoing in general
accordance with the Long-Term Groundwater Monitoring Plan (Long-Term Monitoring Plan;
Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc. 2009). Under the long-term monitoring plan, groundwater
monitoring events are conducted every 18 months; however, the most recent sampling event
was delayed several months due to contracting issues. Seven monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-3 and MW-5 through MW-8) are part of the long-term monitoring plan. Monitoring well
locations are shown on Figure 2.

Monitoring well MW-3 was originally installed as a stickup well located in a parking and truck
loading area of the parking lot (Figure 2). In the past, a vehicle collided with MW-3, bending the
well casing. In 2018, Tetra Pak converted MW-3 to a flush-mount well to reduce the risk of
future vehicle collisions. The MW-3 well modifications and a potential well obstruction were
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previously noted during the 2019 sampling event. Due to the modifications, the top of casing
elevation is not currently available.

2021 Field Activities

Activities completed during the 2021 groundwater monitoring event were conducted in general
accordance with the Long-Term Monitoring Plan. These activities consisted of:

e Measuring depths to groundwater on 7 July 2021 in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8. Depth to groundwater measured at monitoring
well MW-3 could not be converted to groundwater elevation as the casing had been
modified and the current top of casing elevation was not available. Monitoring well MWW-1
was dry during the 2021 sampling event.

e Performing a video survey of monitoring well MW-3, which was observed during the
August 2019 monitoring event to have been modified and have a potential obstruction.

¢ Collecting groundwater samples from five monitoring wells using low flow methodology
with a bladder pump (MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8) on 7 July 2021.
Insufficient water was available in monitoring well MW-1 for sampling. Monitoring well
MW-3 was inaccessible at the time of the sampling due to a damaged casing and no
sample was collected. The groundwater samples were collected following purging the
wells and stabilization of temperature, pH, conductivity, and dissclved oxygen in the
purge water.

e Submitting groundwater samples to Apex Laboratories (Apex) in Tigard, Oregon, for
analysis of pentachlorophenol and all isomers of tetrachlorophenol and trichlorophenol
using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8270D.

Groundwater Elevations

Groundwater was measured at depths between 5.51 (monitoring well MW-2) and 5.70 feet
(monitoring well MW-3) above mean sea level (MSL). The results of groundwater level
measurements are summarized in Table 1 and shown on Figure 2. The groundwater elevations
in the monitoring wells were within 0.19 foot of each other, indicating the gradient is relatively
shallow, consistent with historical groundwater gradients. For this reason, groundwater elevation
contours are not plotted on Figure 2. Though the gradient is shallow, to the extent that a
groundwater flow direction exists at the Site, water levels measured in 2021 indicate that the
direction of flow is generally to the northwest.

Groundwater Sampling Results

Groundwater analytical results from the July 2021 event and previous sampling events are
summarized in Table 2. A copy of the laboratory analytical report from the July 2021 event is
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included in Attachment A. Copies of field forms (e.g., purge and sample forms) are included in
Attachment B.

Based on the analytical results for the July 2021 sampling event, pentachlorophenol,
tetrachlorophenol, and trichlorophenol compounds were not detected above the laboratory
reporting limits in the samples collected. These compounds were also not detected in samples
collected during the previous four sampling events.

Data Quality

A duplicate groundwater sample (DUP-1) was collected from monitoring well MW-2 for analysis
of pentachlorophenol, tetrachlorophenol, and trichlorophenol. These constituents were not
detected above the laboratory reporting limits in the primary or duplicate sample.

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc. reviewed the laboratory quality control data included with the
laboratory report and found no laboratory data quality issues associated with the 7 July 2021
sampling event. A data validation report is included in Attachment A.

Monitoring Well MW-3 Status

During the 2019 sampling event, well MW-3 was noted to have been converted to a flush
mounted well and a potential obstruction was noted in the casing. The potential cbstruction
prevented sampling of well MW-3 during the July 2019 sampling event.

On 7 July 2021, Blaine Tech performed a closed-circuit television (CCTV) survey of well MW-3
to assess the current condition of well MW-3 following conversion to a flush mounted well. The
CCTV survey confirmed that the well casing is damaged approximately 42.5 feet below ground
surface. Due to this obstruction, standard groundwater sampling equipment cannot be used to
access or sample well MW-3. Therefore, a groundwater sample was not collected from well
MW-3 during the July 2021 event.

Due to the damaged casing, Tetra Pak proposes that sampling of well MW-3 be discontinued,
and the well be decommissioned in accordance with WAC 173-160-460. The remaining wells
will continue to be in monitored in accordance with the Long-Term Monitoring Plan. Neither
pentachlorophenol nor isomers of tetrachlorophenol and trichlorophenol have been reported
above laboratory reporting limits in well MW-3 since December 2006.

Conclusion
Groundwater monitoring results indicate that the remedial actions at the Site continue to be
effective at protecting groundwater quality at the Site and constituents of concern (COCs) have

not been detected above laboratory reporting limits since 2010. Ecology’s 5-year review was
conducted in late 2017 for the Site and concluded that “remedial actions conducted at the Site
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continue to be protective of the human health and the environment” (Ecology 2018). Tetra Pak
requests that Ecology evaluate a reduction in sampling frequency to once every 5 years during
the next 5-year review, expected to occur in 2022.

Future Sampling Activities

The next long-term groundwater monitoring event is scheduled for first quarter 2023. This event
will consist of sampling monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-8 for analysis of
pentachlorophenol, tetrachlorophenol, and trichlorophenol by EPA Method 8270D, unless an
alternative schedule is approved by Ecology. Sampling will not occur at monitoring well MWV-3.

Please feel free to call Matt Grzegorzewski at (503) 423-4025 with any questions regarding this
report.

Very truly yours,

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc.

Z

Matthew Grzegorzewski
Project Manager

ia Schwa
rincipal

Attachments:
Table 1 Water Level Measurements
Table 2 Summary of SVOC Groundwater Analytical Results
Figure 1 Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2 Groundwater Elevation Map - July 7, 2021

Attachment A Laboratory Analytical and Data Validation Reports
Attachment B Groundwater Sampling and Purge Forms

cc. Larry Price, Tetra Pak
Robert B. Lowry, Kell Alterman & Runstein, LLP
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Table 1: Water Level Measurements K  Kennedy Jenks

TOC Depth to Water
Elevation Water Elevation
well Date (ft msl)® (ft)® (ft ms)©
MWVV-1 02/19/02 54.40 48.62 578
02/27/02 47.73 6.67
03/25/02 48,78 5.62
04/18/02 43.55 10.85
05/28/02 45,70 8.70
08/19/02 . 49.45 4,95
11/18/02 4964 476
02/25/03 48.23 6.17
086/15/06 42.38 12.02
07/06/06 48,27 6.13
12/28/06 45.36 9.04
09/23/08 DRY DRY
01/06/09 45.04 9.36
04/28/09 45.01 9.39
02/16/10 48.60 5.80
07/13/10 47.46 6.94
03/19/12 44.01 10.39
09/30/13 49.50 490
07/28/15 DRY DRY
01/31/117 47.72 6.68
0717119 49.09 5,31
07/07/21 DRY DRY
MW-2 10/08/01 51.44 48.10 3.34
02/19/02 4573 5.71
02/27/02 4472 6.72
03/25/02 45.80 5.64
04/18/02 40.55 10.89
05/28/02 4278 8.66
08/19/02 46.55 4.89
11/18/02 46.73 4.71
02/25/03 45.32 6.12
06/15/06 39.47 11.97
07/06/06 45,35 6.09
12/28/06 42.37 9.07
09/23/08 48.04 3.40
01/06/09 42.09 9.35
04/28/09 42.07 9.37
02/16/10 4571 573
07/13/10 44 .56 6.88
03/19/12 41.07 10.37
09/30/13 46.55 4.89
07/28/15 47.22 422
01/31/17 44 .82 6.62
07/17/19 46.21 5.23
07/07/21 4593 5.51
MW-3 10/08/01 53.38 50.28 3.10
02/19/02 47.53 5.85
02/27/02 46.70 6.68
03/25/02 47.79 5.59
04/18/02 42.78 10.60
05/28/02 44.68 8.70
08/19/02 48.43 4.95
11/18/02 48.63 4.75

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Former Strebor Facility - TetraPak Inc.
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Table 1: Water Level Measurements K!  Kennedy Jenks

TOC Depth to Water
Elevation Water Elevation
well Date (ft msi)® (/)™ (ft ms))©

MW-3 (cont) 02/24/03 47 23 6.15

06/15/06 41.32 12.06
07/06/06 47.28 6.10
12/28/06 44 37 9.01
09/23/08 49.97 3.41
01/06/09 44.01 9.37
04/28/09 43.99 9.39
02/16/10 47.61 577
07/13/10 46.45 6.93
03/19/12 43.00 10.38
09/30/13 48.49 4.89
07/28/15 49.10 4,28
01/31/17 ; 46.43 6.95
07/17/19 NM NM
07/07/21 NM NM
MW-5 10/08/01 51.17 48.05 3.12
02/19/02 45.52 5.65
02/27/02 44.42 6.75
03/25/02 45.50 5.67

04/18/02 40.24 10.93
05/28/02 42.46 8.71
08/19/02 46.25 4,92
11/18/02 46.42 475
02/25/03 4502 6.15
06/15/06 39.19 11.98
07/08/06 45.02 6.15
12/28/06 42.07 9.10
09/23/08 47.75 3.42
01/06/09 41.76 9.41
04/28/09 41.74 9.43
02/16/10 45,39 5.78
07/13/10 44.26 8.91
03/19/12 40.77 10.40
09/30/13 46.28 4,89
07/28/15 46.80 4.37
01/31/17 4452 6.65
07/17/12 45,90 527
07/07/21 45.57 5.60

MW-6 04/18/02 49.94 38.92 11.02
05/28/02 41.45 8.49
08/19/02 4492 5.02
11/18/02 45.10 4.84
02/24/03 43.73 6.21
06/15/06 37.78 12.16
07/06/06 43.75 6.19
12/28/06 40.81 9.13
09/23/08 46.44 3.50
01/06/09 40.50 9.44
04/28/09 40.44 9.50
02/16/10 45.05 4.89
07/13/110 42.91 7.03
03/19M12 39.55 10.39
09/30/13 44.96 4,98
07/28/15 45,60 4.34
01/31/17 4317 6.77
07/17/19 44.57 5.37
07/07/21 ) 44.24 5.70

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Former Strebor Facility - TetraPak Inc. .
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Table 1: Water Level Measurements K]  Kennedy Jenks

TOC Depth to Water
Elevation Water Elevation
Well Date (ft msn? ()™ (ft ms1)®
MW-7 08/07/02 49.76 44.39 537
08/18/02 44.80 4.9
11/18/02 44.97 4.79
02/25/03 43.55 6.21
09/23/08 46.31 3.45
01/06/09 40,31 9.45
04/28/09 40.28 9.48
02/16/10 43.95 5.81
07/13/10 42.77 6.99
03/19/12 39.29 10.47
09/30/13 44,84 4.92
07/28/15 NM@ NM
01/31/17 NM NM
07/17/19 44.41 535
07/07/21 44,14 5.62
MW-8 02/25/03 48.42 42 18 6.24
06/15/06 36.35 12.07
07/06/06 42.22 6.20
12/28/06 39.32 9.10
09/23/08 44.95 3.47
01/06/09 38.98 9.44
04/28/09 38.95 9.48
02/16/10 42.64 5.78
07/13/10 41.40 7.02
03/19/12 37.95 10.46
09/30/13 ' 43.45 4,97
07/28/15 44.10 4.32
01/31/17 41.68 6.74
07/17/19 43.04 5.38
07/07/21 42.79 5.63

Notes:

(a) Top of casing {TOC) elevations reported in feet (ft) above mean sea level (msl).

(b) Depth to water measured in feet below TOC.

(c) Water elevation calculated as the difference bhetween the TOC elevation and the depth to water.
(d) NM = Not measured

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Former Strebor Facility - TetraPak Inc.
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Table 2: Summary of SVOC Groundwater Analytical Results KU  Kennedy Jenks

Semlvalatile Organic G is (ugil)**!
Manitoring Date
Pentachloro- 2,3,46 Tetrachloro- | 2,3,5,6 Tetrachloro 2,4,5 Trichloro- 2,4,6 Trichloro- 1234678 | 12346788- | 1234678 | 1234789- | 123478
phenol phenol -phenol phenol phenol HpCDD ocop HpCDF HpCDF HxCDD
Well Number Sampled yail pail ugh gl pgl pgll pgiL pgiL pgiL paiL
M- 04/19/02 <0 8 NAS NA NA NA - - - - -
o8/21402 1.48 NA NA <0.8 <0.8 . o = = -
1119102 167 NA NA <16 <16 - = - . .
02/25/03 <0.19 NA NA <0.19 =0.19 - - - - -
07/06/06 1.2 <010 0.078 J™ <0.051 <0.083 - - - - -
12/26/06 068 0.033J 0.044 J <0,0083 <0,0087 4 3 ‘ i 4
01/06/09 <0.33 <0.33 <0.19 <0.19 <0.28 g £ : 3 |
04/26/09 <0.38 <038 <020 <0.20 <0,30 - = = - E
07/1310 078 B/1,38%% 0.046 J/0.071J 0.019 J/0.034 J <0.0094 / <0.010 <0.013/ <0.014 - - - - -
03719112 <0,943 <0377 <0,377 <0.472 <0.472 - - - - -
09/30/13 ws" NS NS NS NS - = S ® E
07/28/15 NS NS NS NS NS - - - - v
01/3117 NS NS NS NS NS - - o = E
07117119 NS NS NS NS NS - - - - -
07/07/21 NS NS NS NS NS = 2 2 L 4
MW-2 04718102 <0.8 NA NA NA NA = B B Z :
08/21/02 <08 NA NA <0.8 <08 - - = = 5
11119402 <0.8 NA NA <0.8 <0.8 - 2 - 1 -
02/26/03 <0,19 NA NA <019 <0.19 . - - - .
07/06/08 <0.11 <0.11 <0.058 <0055 <0,089 - - - - -
12/28/06 0154 <0,0089 <0.019 <0.0081 =0.011 - - - - -
01/05/09 <0.33 <0.33 <019 <019 <0,28 - - - - R
0713410 0.065JB <0.0083 <0.012 <0.0096 <0.014 . . - . ,
03419112 <0.925 <0.374 <0.374 <0.467 <0,467 - " - - #
09/30413 <0.472 <0.188 <0.189 <0.189 <0.189 - - - - -
07728115 =0.476 =0.190 <0,190 <0,190 <0190 - - - - -
0131117 <0.200 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 . - - - .
0717119 <0,0043 <0,0472 <0.0472 <0.0472 <0.0472 2 4 5
07/07/21 <0.0962/<0.400 <0.0481/<0,200 <0,0481/<0.200 <0.0484/<0.200 <0.0481/<0.200 . < - 2
MW-3 04/16/02 <0.8 NA, NA NA NA , = : - -
08/20/02 <0.8 NA NA <0.8 <0.8 = S = - &
11/18/02 <08 NA NA <16 <16 : - 5 - 8
02/24/03 0.254 N, NA <0,189 0,189 - 5 - - -
07/06/06 <011 <019 <0066 <0.054 <0.087 - - - - -
12/28/08 0134 <0.0081 <0018 <0.0083 <0.0098 2 - - - -
01/06/09 <0.34 =0.34 <019 <0.18 <0.29 - - - - -
071310 <0.011 <0,0083 <0012 =0.0096 <0.014 - - - -
0319112 <0.943 <0.377 <0377 <0.472 <0.472 s s 5 - ,
09130113 <0.472/<0.476" <0.189/<0,180 <0,189/<0.190 <0,180/<0.180 <0.189/<0.190 2 a - E
07/28/15 <0,476 <0190 <0190 <0.180 <0.190 g = - = E
o137 <0,180 =0.0952 <0,0952 <0.,0852 <0,0852 = - - = ®
07/17/18 NS NS NS NS NS : e 4 5 E
07107121 NS NS NS NS NS < 3 & s E
MW-5 04/15/02 <0.8 NA A NA NA - - -
oi2i/02 <0.8 NA NA <0.8 <0.8 . - - -
11118/02 <08 NA NA <16 <16 - - - -
02/25/03 =0.189 NA NA <0.189 <0.189 - - - - -
07/06/06 <011 <0.11 <0,053 0,052 <0083 - ;
12/28/06 <0.013 <0.0081 <0.018 <0.0083 <0.0098 N 4 " . -
01/06/09 <033 <0.33 <0.19 <019 <029 - - 2 -
0711310 <0.011 =0.0082 <0012 =0.0094 <0.013 - - - - -
03ansenz <0.935/<0.935" <0,374/<0.374 <0374/<0.374 <0.467/<0.467 <0.467/<0.467 - o % ® L
09/30/13 <0.472 <0.189 <0.189 <0.189 <0.189 e ‘ “ s E
07128116 <0.476 <0.190 <0.190 <0.190 <0.190 - i i g E
Q13117 <0.204/<0.202" <0.102/<0 101 <0,102/<0.101 <0.102/<0.101 <0,102/<0,101 - - - - -
071718 <0.115 <0.0575 <0,0575 <0.0575 <0.0575 - " 3 -
07/07/21 <0.0862 <0.0481 <0,0481 <0.0481 <0.0481 - - - - -
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Former Strebor Facility - TetraPak Inc.
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Table 2;: Summary of SVOC Groundwater Analytical Results K 1 Kennedy Jenks

Semivalatile Organic Gompounds {ug/)**!

Monitoring Date
Pentachloro- 2,3,4,6 Tetrachloro- 2,3,5,6 Tetrachloro 24,5 Trichloro- 24,6 Trichloro- 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 1.2,34,6,7,8.8- 1,2,3.4,6,7,8- 1,23.4,7,89- 1,23,4.7,8-
phenol phencl -phenol phenol phenol HpCDD ocop HpCOF HpPCOF HxCDD
Well Number Sampled ugfl gl Mol pafl Hafl pgiL pall. pail pgiL pall
MW-B 04/18/02 <0.8 NA NA NA NA & - - - -
08/20/02 <0813 NA NA <0.813 <0.B13 - - - b
11/18/02 <0.8 MA NA, <18 <1.6 - - - -
02/24/03 <0.18 MNA NA <0.18 <019 - - - -
07/06/06 016 J <0.12 <0.059 <0058 =0,082 - S - -
12/28/06 0.21J <0.0083 <0018 <D.0085 <0.01 - - - - -
01/05/08 <0.33 =033 <0.19 <0.19 <029 - - - - -
07713410 0.074JB <0.0082 <0.012 =0,0094 <0.013 " - - -
03/19/12 <0.936 <0.374 <0.374 <0.472 <0.472 n B - -
09/30/13 <0.472 <0.189 <0189 <0.189 <0.189 - - - - -
a7/28/15 <0.476 <0190 <0.190 <0.190 <0.180 - - - - -
01737 <0.200 <0100 <0.100 <0100 <0.160 — - & -
Q778 <0.128 <0.0641 <0.0641 <0,0641 <0,0641 & - - -
Q71719 <0,0952 <0.0476 <0.0476 <0.0476 <0.0476 = > - - -
MW-7 08/07/02 0.412J NA NA <08 <08 - - - - -
08/20/02 0.347 J NA NA <0.B <0.8 5 & - - -
11/18/02 7.58 NA NA <16 <18 - - - - -
02125103 =0,181 NA NA <0.121 <0.191 - - - - -
01/06/08 <0.34 <0.34 <0,18 <019 <0,28 - - - - -
09/3013 <0481 <0,192 <0.192 <0.182 <0.192 185 2830 <47.9 <47.2 <47.8
0717118 <0.103/<0.105 <0,0515/<0.0526 <0.0515/<0.0626 <0.0515/<0.0626 <0.0515/<0.0526 724 1440 12.0 JK <2.07 <1.28
07/07/21 <0.0252 <0.0476 <0,0476 <0.Qi?_§ <D.041{.3 - - - - -
MW-8 02725103 <0, 189 NA NA <0.189 <0.189 = e = = E
07/06/06 =011 <011 <0.055 <0,064 <0.087 - - - - -
12/28106 0,164 <0,0081 =0.018 <0.0083 <0.0008 - - - - -
01/06/09 <0.34 <0.34 <0.18 <018 <0.29 = u " - -
07/1310 <0011 <0.0083 <0.012 <0.0096 <0.014 B B - - -
03119112 <0935 <0374 <0.374 <0472 <0.472 - - - - -
05/2013 <0476 <0.190 <0.190 <0.120 <0.190 - - - - -
07/28116 <0,476/<0,4760 <0,190/=0,180 <0.180/<0.190 <0.190/<0.180 =0.190/<0.180 - - - - -
013117 <0,227 <0.114 <0.114 <0114 <0.114 & s - -
o7Tie <0.0943 <0.0472 <0.0472 <0.0472 <0.0472 - - - -
07/07/21 <0.0952 0.0476 0.0476 0.0476 0.0476 - - - - -
MTCA Method B Cleanup Level” 0.22 NLY NL NL 4 NL ML ML NL NL

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Former Strebor Facility - TetraPak Inc.
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Table 2: Summary of SVOC Groundwater Analytical Results KU | Kennedy Jenks

Monitaring Date

1,23,4,7,8- 1,2,3,6,7,8- 1,2,3,6,7,8- 1,2,3,7,8,9- 1,2,3,7,8,9- 1,2,3,7,8- 1,2,3,7,8- 2,34,6,7,8- 2,347 8- 1,2,3,4,6,7.8,9-
HxCDF HxCDD HxCDF HxCDD HxCDF PeCDD PeCDF HxCDF PeCDF 2,37,8-TCDD | 2,3,7,8-TCDF OCDF
Well Number Sampled pailL pall pail pall pafl palL pall pail pail pail pg/il pg/l TEQ
MW-1 04718402 - - - - - = - - - ~
QB/21f02 - - - - - - & " ” - . - ~
11/18/02 - - - - - - - - . - < " -
02/25103 = - - = - - - - = = = - =
Q7/06106 = - - - - - - - = = = < <
12/28/06 - - - - = - 2 z & = 3 = =
01/06/09 - - B - G i i 1 B = = it i
04/28/08 - - - - - - - - = z @ - u
07713110 = - - - - - n o - - - - -
03r18M2 - = - - - - - - - = " - -
0930113 - - - - - = = - = % i . &
07/28H5 - - - - - 2 & = - = = = 3
013117 4 - - - - - - - E & = = A
0711718 = - - - - - - = & & 5 2 2
07/07/21 = - - - - - £ o E = © & a5
MWV-2 04/18/02 = - - - - - - g - 5 = = =
08121102 = - - - - - - - Z z = & 2
11/19/02 - - = - - - - - - s = 3 S
02425103 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
OF/06/06 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/06 = = - - - - - - - " - - -
01/06/09 - - - - - . = - . = = - -
07/13M10 - - - - = = - 5 = - - - -
03118112 - - - - - - - - - = = o -
08/30113 = - - - - - - - 2 < = = =
07/28M5 - - - - = e = = - 5 = = =
0143117 - - - - - = - - S = z = =
0717118 - - - - - = = = & ] & x i
07/07/21 - - - - - - = - . & 0 = =
MW-3 D4/18/02 - - - - - = [ = B = = = =
08/20/02 - - - - - - - . - = = 2 . i
1118102 5 - - - - - - - E - £ z =
02/24/03 - - - - - - - - - - < E s
07/08/08 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/08 - - - - - - - - = = - - -
01/06/08 - - - - - - . - - - - - -
071310 - 3 - - - = - - - - . - -
0319112 - - - - = o - - = - - - -
09/30/13 - - - - - - B - S & % = %
07/28/15 = - - - - - - = = = & % =
o137 - - - - - = E = - = & = =
a7H7Mg - - - - - = B 3 E - = = &
07/07121 - - - - - = L z 5 £s = = &
MW-5 04/19/02 - - - - - N - - - 2 Al - P
0821402 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1118/02 = - = - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/03 - - - - - - - - B - - - -
07/06/06 - = - - - - - - - - . - -
12/28/08 - - - - - - - - - - - = -
01/06/09 - - - - - - - - " - a " ar
071310 - - - - - - - - - = = = a
031812 = 2 - - - - - - - 5 - = =
09/30/13 - - - - - = 5 = 5 v & £ ,
Q7/28/15 - - - - G 3 E = & z 5 = z
013117 - - - - - - - - - - . R R
07M7e = - - - - - - - = - < - -
07/07/21 = - - - - - - - - - - - -

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Former Strebor Facility - TelraPak Iric.
WPor2wp\Project\2021pro)2165020.00_TelraPak_Vanoouverll T GW_Mon_RphTablesiTables GW_results_July2021 xls Page 30f4



Table 2: Summary of SVOC Groundwater Analytical Results K | Kennedy Jenks

Monitoring Date

1,2,3,4.7.8- 1,2,3,6,7,8- 1,2,3,6,7,8- 1,23,7,89- 1,23,7.8,9- 1,2,3,7,8- 1,2,3,7,8- 2,34,6,7,8- 2,3,4,78- 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9-
HxCDF HxCDD HxCDF HxCDD HxCDF PeCDD PeCDF HxCDF PeCDF 2,3,78-TCDD | 2,3,7,8.TCDF OCDF
Well Number Sampled pg/L pall pail pa/L pail pa/L paiL paiL pail pgiL pail pail TEQ
W6 D602 B 5 2 A 2 = 5 i
0B/20/02 - - - - - - g - - 5 - - -
1118102 - - - - - - - - - . - - -
022403 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/06106 . R - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/06 < 5 y i 2 5 > - 1 - . , 5
01/08/08 - - - - - - - ” & - ot . -
o073 % s = " - = - - - - - - -
03118112 . . N . 2 = . - - - . y .
09/30/13 g v = " 2 = g 3 s 3 ® v .
07/28/16 4 . 4 , . , N . , , . . )
0113117 : s = = - = - - s = 2 2 -
07TMTIE s e 4 & - . 2 = 8 £ 3 = ]
07117118 : E i 5 = B ; - - e 5 4 :
MW-7 DB/07/02 3 B z T - 5 E B E Z = - :
08/20/02 - - 5 > z z 3 z - £ 5 . -
11M9/02 - - - - - - - - - - - - .
02126103 . - - - - - - - . . - - .
01/08/08 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/30113 <47, <47.9 <47.9 <47.9 <47.9 <47.9 <47.9 <479 <479 <957 <a.57 101 273
07417118 <1.38 1.40 JK <1.34 <1.24 <1.85 <0.996 <0878 <1.39 <0797 <1,09 «1.52 483 J 1.43
07/07/21 5 . ; - — 5 - = .
A 02/26/03 o = 5 v = = . = = . - # ™
07/06/08 - = , = = w = N o - _ R .
12128106 5 2 . . 3 . S . s " 4 : 2
01/08/08 - = = 2 = = = = = = = 2 =
07113110 = . 2 o 2 " 3 = s = @ i !
nanan2 e 2 @ 5 z . . , y y " . )
DasaoMa 5] 2 - : i @ < 2 = v i @ 2
o785 - - - . . - . - - . - - -
013117 . . - - - - - - - - - - -
07HTHE . - " s - = 5 - » = - = i
07/07/21 : . . . - - - - » 3 . = «
MTCA Method B Cleanup Level NL NL NC L ML WL NL NL NL L NL NC NL

Notes:

() Results are reported in micrograms per liter (ug/1).

(b) Samples were analyzed for salected semivolatile organic compounds by US Envirenmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 82700
(o) "<" denotes analyle was not detected above the indicated detection limit

(d) NA = not analyzed

(e} J denotes posltively ldentified, bul numerical value Is an estimated guantity.

(f) Secand value Is result from a field duplicate sample.

(g) B = pentachlorophenol Identified in the labaratory blank sample at an esftimated concentration of 0.0735 pgf|,

(h} N& = Not sampled, insufficient water avallable for sampling

(i} Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method B Groundwater CLARC {dated July 2015), the pentachlorophenal Method B cleanup level prior to 2011 was 0.729 pgil,
(]} NL = Not listed in the CLARC Information System

(k) K denotes estimated maximum poss|ble concentration

(1} J denotes estimated value below laboratory reporting limit

{m) Dioxin concentrations are reported In pleograms per liter (pgiL)

Bold values indicate analyte was detected above the indicated |sboratory detection Ilmit.

Highlighted values indicate detection above MTCA Method B screening value.

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Former Strebor Facility - TetraPak inc.
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Laboratory Analytical and Data Validation Reports



Apex Laboratories, L1L.C

A P E x ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP [D: OR100062

Tuesday, July 20, 2021

Matthew Grzegorzewski
Kennedy Jenks

421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000
Portland, OR 97204

RE: A1G0216 - Tetra Pak --- 2021 - [hone]

Thank you for using Apex Laboratories. We greatly appreciate your business and strive to provide the
highest quality services to the environmental industry.

Enclosed are the results of analyses for work order A1G0216, which was received by the laboratory on
7/8/2021 at 8:40:00AM.

If you have any questions concerning this report or the services we offer, please feel free to contact me by
email at: DAuvil@apex-labs.com, or by phone at 503-718-2323.

Please note: All samples will be disposed of within 30 days of sample receipt, unless prior arrangements
have been made.

Cooler Receipt Information

(See Cooler Receipt Form for details)
Cooler #1 4.5degC

This Final Report is the official version of the data results for this sample submission, unless superseded by
a subsequent, labeled amended report.

All other deliverables derived from this data, including Electronic Data Deliverables (EDDs), CLP-like forms,
client requested summary sheets, and all other products are considered secondary to this report.

Apex Laboratories The resudts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody dociment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
- =
P S - A

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 1 of 14



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W, Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP 1D: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000
Portland, OR 97204

Project:

Tetra Pak --- 2021

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Matthew Grzegorzewski

Report ID:

AIG0216 - 07 20 21 1252

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Client Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 A1G0216-01 Water 07/07/21 15:57 07/08/21 08:40
MW-5 A1G0216-02 Water 07/07/21 16:40 07/08/21 08:40
MW-6 A1G0216-03 Water 07/07/21 14:34 07/08/21 08:40
MW-7 A1G0216-04 Water 07/07/21 15:19 07/08/21 08:40
MW-8 A1G0216-05 Water 07/07/21 17:14 07/08/21 08:40
DUP-1 A1G0216-06 Water 07/07/21 12:00 07/08/21 08:40

Apex Laboratories

@Lm i e /M p )

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

The results m this report apply to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of
custody documerit. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.

i
Page 2 of 14 I




) Apex Laboratories, LL.C

A P E x ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks Project; Tetra Pak --- 2021
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000 Project Number: [none] Report ID:
Portland, OR 97204 Project Manager: Matthew Grzegorzewski A1G0216 - 07 20 21 1252

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

I Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8270E ' ' ]
Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
MW-2 (A1G0216-01) Matrix: Water Batch: 1070417
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) ND 0.0962 0.192 ug/L 1 07/14/21 17:04 EPA 8270E
2.3 4 6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0481 0.0962 ug/L 1 07/14/21 17:04 EPA 8270E
2,35 6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0481 0.0962 ug/L 1 07/14/21 17:04 EPA 8270E
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.0481 0.0962 ug/L 1 07/14/21 17:04 EPA 8270E
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.0481 0.0962 ug/L 1 07/14/21 17:04 EPA 8270E
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 (Surr) Recovery: 64 % Limits:  44-120 % 1 071421 17:04 EPA 8270F
2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 63 % 44-120 % 7 07/14/21 17:04 EPA 8270E
Phenol-d6 (Surr) 21 % 10-133 % i 071421 17:04 FEPA 8270FE
p-terphenyl-di14 (Surr) 68 % 50-134 % 7 071421 17:04 LPA 82708
2-Flnorophenol (Surr) 3% 19-120 % 1 074428 17:04 EPA 82708
2.4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 92 % 43-140 % i 071421 17:04 LEPA 8270F
MW-5 (A1G0216-02) Matrix: Water Batch: 1070417
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) ND 0.0962 0.192 ug/L 1 07/14/21 17:40 EPA 8270E
2,3.4,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0481 0.0962 ug/L 1 07/14/21 17:40 EPA 8270E
2,3.5,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0481 0.0962 ug/L 1 07/14/21 17:40 EPA 8270E
2.4.5-Trichlorophenol ND 0,0481 0,0962 ug/L 1 07/14/21 17:40 EPA 8270E
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.0481 0.0962 ug/L 1 07/14/21 17:40 EPA 8270E
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 (Surr) Recovery: 61 % Limijis:  44-120 % ! 071421 17:40 P4 8270F
2-Finorobiphenyl (Surr) 63 % 44-120 % ! 071421 17:40 £P4 8270
Phenal-d6 (Suir) 19% 10-133 % 1 0714221 17:40 EPA 82708
p-Terphenyl-di4 (Surr) 74 % 50-134 % ! 074424 17:40 EPA 82708
2-Fluoropheno! (Surr) 31% 19-120 % 1 07/14:21 17:40 EPA 8270F
2.4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 88 % 43-140 % 1 0714/21 17:40 FEPA 8270F
MW-6 (A1G0216-03) Matrix: Water Batch: 1070417
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) ND 0.0952 0.190 ug/L 1 07/14/21 18:15 EPA 8270E
2,3.4,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 18:15 EPA 8270E
2,3,5,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 18:15 EPA 8270E
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 18:15 EPA 8270E
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 18:15 EPA 8270E
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 (Surr) Recovery: 66% Limits:  44-120 % ! 07/14:21 18:15 Er4 8270
2-Fluorobipheny! (Surr) 67 % 44-120 % ! 071421 18:15 EPA 8270F
Phenol-d6 (Surr) 21% 10-133 % ! 07:14:21 18:15 P4 8270
p-Terphenyl-di4 (Sure) 76 % 50-134 % ! 071421 18:15 EP4 8270E
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

ey b fl

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 3 of 14



~ APEX

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAPID: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000
Portland, OR 97204

Project: Tetra Pak --- 2021

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Matthew Grzegorzewski

Report 1D:
A1G0216 - 07 20 21 1252

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8270E

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
MW-6 (A1G0216-03) Matrix: Water Batch: 1070417
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol (Surr) Recovery: 34 % Limits:  19-120 % 1 07/14/21 18:15 KP4 82708
2,4,6-Tribromophenof (Surr) 931 % 43-140 % d 071421 18:15 EPA 82708
MW-7 (A1G0216-04) Matrix: Water Batch: 1070417
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) ND 0.0952 0.190 ug/L 1 07/14/21 18:51 EPA 8270E
2,3.,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 18:51 EPA 8270E
2.3,5,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 18:51 EPA 8270E
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 18:51 EPA 8270E
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 18:51 EPA 8270E
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 (Surr) Recovery: 68 % Limits: 44-120 % i 0771421 18:57 EPA 82701
2-Iluorobiphenyl (Surr) 68 % 44-120 % i 07/14/21 18:51 EPA 8270
Phenol-d6 (Surr) 2% 10133 % 1 07/14/21 18:51 EPA 8270
p-Terphenyl-di4 (Surr) 64 % 50-134 % i 07/14:21 18:51 EPA 8270F
2-Fluorophenol (Sury) 34 % 19-120 % i 07/14/21 18:51 LA 82708
2,4, 6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 588 % 43-140 % i 07/14/21 18:5]1 EPA 8270F
MW-8 (A1G0216-05) Matrix: Water Batch: 1070417
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) ND 0.0952 0.190 ug/L 1 07/14/21 19:27 EPA 8270E
2.3.4,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0,0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 19:27 EPA 8270E
2.3.5,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 19:27 EPA 8270E
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 19:27 EPA 8270E
2.4,6-Trichlorophencl ND 0.0476 0.0952 ug/L 1 07/14/21 19:27 EPA 8270E
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) Recovery: 61 % Limits:  44-120 % T 071421 19:27 EPA 82708
2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 02 % 44-120 % 1 071421 19:27 EPA 8270F
Phenol-d6 (Surr) 20 % 10-133 % { 07/14/21 19:27 FFPA 82708
p-Terphemil-di4 (Surr) 09 % 50-134 % 4 071421 19:27 FP4 8270F
2-Filuoropheno! (Surr) 31% 19-120 % 1 Q71421 19:27 FFA 8270F
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 90 % 43-140 % 1 0714/21 19:27 EFA 8270F
DUP-1 (A1G0216-06) Matrix: Water Batch: 1070417
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) ND 0.400 0.800 ug/L 1 07/14/21 20:02 EPA 8270E
2.3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.200 0.400 ug/L 1 07/14/21 20:02 EPA 8270E
2.3,5,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.200 0,400 ug/L 1 07/14/21 20:02 EPA 8270E
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.200 0.400 ug/L 1 07/14/21 20:02 EPA 8270E
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.200 0.400 ug/L 1 07/14/21 20:02 EPA 8270E
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
p
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
| /
/ tf A
(s Ll
Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 4 of 14




A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, L1.C

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP 1D: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks
421 SW Gth Avenue Suite 1000
Portland, OR 97204

Project: Tetra Pak - 2021
Project Number: |none]
Project Manager: Matthew Grzegorzewski

Report 1D:
A1G0216 - 07 20 21 1252

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8270E

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref, Notes
DUP-1 (A1G0216-06) Matrix: Water Batch: 1070417

Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 (Swurr) Recovery: 67 % Limits:  44-120 % ! 07/14:21 20:02 EPA 8270F
2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 68 % 44-120 % 7 07/ 1421 20:02 EPA 8270F
Phenoi-d6 (Surr) 29 % 10-133 % 1 071421 20:02 EPA 8270
p-Terphenyl-di14 (Surr) 84 % 50-134 % 1 0714721 20:02 EPA 82708
2-Fhioropheno! (Surr) 44 % 19-120 % { 074421 20:02 LEPA 8270
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 920 % 43-140 % ' 07/.14:21 20:02 LA 82701

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entire(y.
(etr C
i s wu_o A P
Page 5 of 14

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks

421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000

Portland, OR 97204

Project Number: [none]

Project:

Tetra Pak --- 2021

Project Manager: Matthew Grzegorzewski

Report ID:
A1G0216 - 07 20 21 1252

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8270E

Detection  Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Amount Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1070417 - EPA 3510C (Acid Extraction) Water
Blank (1070417-BLK2) Prepared: 07/14/21 09:53 Analyzed: 07/14/21 15:16
EPA 8270E
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) ND 0.0909 0.182 ug/L. ] - - - -- - -
2,3.4,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0455 0.0909 ug/L 1 --- - - - - -
2.3.5,6-Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0455 0.0909 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.0455 (.0909 ug/L 1 - - - -- -- ---
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.0455 0.0909 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Surr:  Nitrobenzene-d3 (Surr) Recovery: 54%  Limits: 44-120% Ditution: Ix
2-Iuorobiphenyl (Surr) 54% 44-120 % "
Phenol-d6 (Surr) 25 % 10-133 % Y
p-Terphenyl-di4 (Surr) 89 % 30-134 % "
2-Fluorophenol (Siu‘f) 37% 19120 % "
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 73 % 43-140 % g
LCS (1070417-B82) Prepared: 07/14/21 09:53 Analyzed: 07/14/21 15:52
EPA 8270E
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 340 0.100 0.200 ug/L 1 4,00 - 85 35-138% - -
2.3.4.6-Tetrachlorophenol 3.66 0,0500 0.100 ug/L 1 4.00 - 91 50-128% --- -
2.,3,5,6-Tetrachlorophenol 3.63 0.0500 0.100 ug/L 1 4.00 --- 91 50-121% -- ---
2.4.5-Trichlorophenol 3.54 0.0500 0.100 ug/L 1 4,00 -—- 89 53-123% --- ---
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 336 0.0500 0.100 ug/L 1 4.00 e 84 50-125% T -
Swrr:  Nitrobenzene-ds (Surr) N Recovery: 69 % Limits: 44-120 % Dilution: Ix N - o
2-Fluorobiphenyl (Suir) 73 % 44-120 % t
Phenol-d6 (Surr) 27% 10-133 % 4
p-Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 87 % 50-134 % "
2-Finorophenol (Surr) 43 % 19-120 % "
2,4,6-Tribromephenol (Surr) 93 % 43-140 % "
LCS Dup (1070417-BSD2) Prepared; 07/14/21 09:53  Analyzed: 07/14/21 16:28 Q-19
EPA 827T0E
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 3.28 0.100 0.200 ug/L 1 4.00 --- 82 35-138% 3 30%
2,3.4.6-Tetrachlorophenol 3.54 0.0500 0.100 ug/L 1 4.00 = 89 50-128% 3 30%
2.3.5,6-Tetrachlorophenol 3.46 0.0500 0.100 ug/L. 1 4.00 --- 86 50-121% § 30%
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 3.39 0.0500 0.100 ug/L 1 4.00 e 85 53-123% 4 30%
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 322 0.0500 0.100 ug/L 1 4.00 --- 81 50-125% 4 30%
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the ehain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirefy,
ooty G fl!
_.Anq,_mw(/,‘ Py PSS
Page 6 of 14

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



Apex Laboratories, LL.C

: A P E x ANALYTICAL REPORT © 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

A LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks Project: Tetra Pak - 2021
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000 Project Number: [none] Report ID:
Portland, OR 97204 Project Manager: Matthew Grzegorzewski A1G0216 - 07 20 21 1252

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8270E

Detection  Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount  Result % REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1070417 - EPA 3510C (Acid Extraction) Water
LCS Dup (1070417-BSD2) Prepared: 07/14/21 09:53 Analyzed: 07/14/21 16:28 Q-19
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d3 (Surr) Recovery: 68 % Limits: 44-120 % Ditution: Ix
2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surr) 71% 44-120 % i
Phenol-d6 (Surr) 23% 10-133 % &
p-Terphenyl-di4 (Surr) 83 % 50-134 % o
2-Flworophenol (Surr) 40 % 19-120 % L
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 90 % 43-140 % "
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody dociment, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety.

-
ooy G fel

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000

Portland, OR 97204

Project: Tetra Pak --- 2021

Project Number: |none)

Project Manager: Matthew Grzegorzewski

Report 1D:
A1G0216-07 20 21 1252

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8270E

Prep: EPA 3510C (Acid Extraction) Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final ~ Factor
Batch: 1070417

A1G0216-01 Water EPA 8270E 07/07/21 15:57 07/14/21 09:53 1040mL/ImL 1000mL/1mL 0.96
Al1G0216-02 Water EPA 8270E 07/07/21 16:40 07/14/21 09:53 1040mL/1mL 1000mL/1mL 0.96
A1G0216-03 Water EPA 8270E 07/07/21 14:34 07/14/21 09:53 1050mL/ImL 1000mL/ImL 0.95
Al1G0216-04 Water EPA 8270E 07/07/21 15:19 07/14/21 09:53 1050mL/1mL 1000mL/TmL 0.95
A1G0216-05 Water EPA 8270E 07/07/2117.14 07/14/21 09:53 1050mL/ImL 1000mL/1mL 0.95
Al1G0216-06 Water EPA 8270E 07/07/21 12:00 07/14/21 09:53 250mL/ImL 1000mL/1mL 4.00
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

Gy ol

custody document. This analylical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 8 of 14




A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LI1.C

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000

Portland, OR 97204

Project: Tetra Pak --- 2021
Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Matthew Grzegorzewski

Report ID:
A1GO216 - 07 20 21 1252

QUALIFIER DEFINITIONS

Client Sample and Quality Control (QC) Sample Qualifier Definitions:

Apex Laboratories

Q-19 Blank Spike Duplicate (BSD) sample analyzed in place of Matrix Spike/Duplicate samples due to limited sample amount available for

analysis,

Apex Laboratories

4

(S s /[:“__;(/;;

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 9 of 14



Apex Laboratories, LLC

A P Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks Project: Tetra Pak --- 2021
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000 Project Number: [none] Report ID:
Portland, OR 97204 Project Manager: Matthew Grzegorzewski A1G0216 - 07 20 21 1252

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS:

Abbreviations:

DET Analyte DETECTED at or above the detection or reporiing limi(,

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting limit.
NR Result Not Reported

RPD Relative Percent Difference, RPDs for Matrix Spikes and Matrix Spike Duplicates are based on concentration, not recovery.

Detection Limits: Limit of Detection (LOD)
Limits of Detection (LODs) are normally set at a level of one half the validated Limit of Quantitation (LOQ),
If no value is listed (*-----"), then the data has not been evaluated below the Reporting Limit,

Reporting Limits: Limit of Quantitation (LOQ)
Validated Limits of Quantitation (LOQs) are reported as the Reporting Limits for all analyses where the LOQ, MRL, PQL or CRL are
requested. The LOQ represents a level at or above the low point of the calibration curve, that has been validated according to Apex

Laboratories' comprehensive LOQ policies and procedures.

Reporting Conventions:

Basis:  Results for soil samples are generally reported on a 100% dry weight basis.

The Result Basis is listed following the units as " dry", " wet", or " " (blank) designation.

" dry" Sample results and Reporting Limits are reported on a dry weight basis. (i.e. "ug/kg dry")
See Percent Solids section for details of dry weight analysis.
"wet"  Sample results and Reporting Limits for this analysis are normally dry weight cotrected, but have not been modified in this case.

" "

Results without 'wet' or 'dry' designation are not normally dry weight corrected. These results are considered 'As Received'.

QC Source:
In cases where there is insufficient sample provided for Sample Duplicates and/or Matrix Spikes, a Lab Control Sample Duplicate (LCS Dup)

may be analyzed to demonstrate accuracy and precision of the extraction batch.

Non-Client Batch QC Samples (Duplicates and Matrix Spike/Duplicates) may not be included in this report. Please request a Full QC report if’
this data is required.

Miscellaneous Notes:
"ot QC results are not applicable. For example, % Recoveries for Blanks and Duplicates, % RPD for Blanks, Blank Spikes and Matrix Spikes, etc.

"k Jsed to indicate a possible discrepancy with the Sample and Sample Duplicate results when the %RPD is not available. In this case,
either the Sample or the Sample Duplicate has a reportable result for this analyte, while the other is Non Detect (ND).

Blanks:
Standard practice is to evaluate the results from Blank QC Samples down to a level equal to ¥z the Reporting Limit (RL).
-For Blank hits falling between ' the RL and the RL (J flagged hits), the associated sample and QC data will receive a ‘B-02’ qualifier.
-For Blank hits above the RL, the associated sample and QC data will receive a ‘B’ qualifier, per Apex Laboratories' Blank Policy.
For further details, please request a copy of this document.
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analviical report must be repyoduced in its entivety.

7

Gt b fl

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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Apex Laboratories, LLC

A P E x ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

A LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks Project: Tetra Pak --- 2021
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000 Project Number: [none] Report ID;
Portland, OR 97204 Project Manager. Matthew Grzegorzewski A1G0216-07 2021 1252

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS (Cont.):

Blanks (Cont.):

Sample results flagged with a 'B' or 'B-02' qualifier are potentially biased high if the sample results are less than ten times the level found in
the blank for inorganic analyses, or less than five times the level found in the blank for organic analyses.

‘B’ and “B-02" qualifications are only applied to sample results detected above the Reporting Level.

Preparation Notes:
Mixed Matrix Samples:

Water Samples:
Water samples containing significant amounts of sediment are decanted or separated prior to extraction, and only the water portion analyzed,

unless otherwise directed by the client.

Soil and Sediment Samples:
Soil and Sediment samples containing significant amounts of water are decanted prior to extraction, and only the solid portion analyzed, unless

otherwise directed by the client.

Sampling and Preservation Notes:
Certain regulatory programs, such as National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), require that activities such as sample filtration
(for dissolved metals, orthophosphate, hexavalent chromium, etc.) and testing of short hold analytes (pH, Dissolved Oxygen, etc.) be performed in
the field (on-site) within a short time window, In addition, sample matrix spikes are required for some analyses, and sufficient volume must be
provided, and billable site specific QC requested, if this is required. All regulatory permits should be reviewed to ensure that these requirements are
being met.

Data users should be aware of which regulations pertain to the samples they submit for testing. If related sample collection activities are not
approved for a particular regulatory program, results should be considered estimates. Apex Laboratories will qualify these analytes according to the
most stringent requirements, however results for samples that are for non-regulatory purposes may be acceptable.

Samples that have been filtered and preserved at Apex Laboratories per client request are listed in the preparation section of the report with the date
and time of filtration listed.

Apex Laboratories maintains detailed records on sample receipt, including client label verification, cooler temperature. sample preservation. hold
time compliance and field filtration. Data is qualified as necessary. and the lack of qualification indicates compliance with required parameters.

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This canalytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
. )
/
/  ( S
S 1.‘ —

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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Apex Laboratories, L1.C

A P Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT J 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks Project: Tetra Pak --- 2021
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000 Project Number: [none] Report ID:
Portland, OR 97204 Project Manager; Matthew Grzegorzewski Al1G0216-07 20 21 1252

LABORATORY ACCREDITATION INFORMATION

ORELAP Certification ID: OR100062 (Primary Accreditation) -
EPA ID: OR01039

All methods and analytes reported from work performed at Apex Laboratories are included on Apex Laboratories' ORELAP
Scope of Certification, with the exception of any analyte(s) listed below:

Apex Laboratories
Matrix Analysis ] TNI ID Analyte TNI 1D Accreditation

All reported analytes are included in Apex Laboratories' current ORELAP scope.

Secondary Accreditations

Apex Laboratories also maintains reciprocal accreditation with non-TNI states (Washington DOE), as well as
other state specific accreditations not listed here.

Subcontract Laboratory Accreditations

Subcontracted data falls outside of Apex Laboratories' Scope of Accreditation.
Please see the Subcontract Laboratory report for full details, or contact your Project Manager for more information.

Field Testing Parameters

Results for Field Tested data are provded by the client or sampler, and fall outside of Apex Laboratories' Scope of
Accreditation.

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
I /,
oty e fl

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 12 of 14




Apex Laboratories, LLC

A P E x ANKINTICAL BERPQRT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

A LABORATORIES
503-718-2323

ORELAPID: OR100062

Kennedy Jenks Project: Tetra Pak --- 2021
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000 Project Number: [none] Report ID:
Portland, OR 97204 Project Manager: Matthew Grzegorzewski A1G0216 - 07 20 21 1252
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cham of

Apex Laboratories
custody document. This analytical report must be reprodiced in its entirety.

Gty bl

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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Apex Laboratories, LLC

. APEX

ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES

Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID; OR100062

Kennedy Jenks
421 SW 6th Avenue Suite 1000

Portland, OR 97204

Project: Tetra Puk --- 2021
Project Number: [none] Report 1D:
Project Manager. Matthew Grzegorzewski Al1G0216 -07 20 21 1252

APEX LABS COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: lﬁ{&m MM&./ JWL/, Element WO#: a1__ () OZiQQ_

Project/Project #: T_Lbfl/\, P MZ/

Delivery Info:

Date/time received: ?’i ‘?{\'TX @ ?}ﬁfa By: M/J

Delivered by: Apex_Chent_%tESS FedEx PS___ Swift Senvoy__ SDS  Other_
Cooler Inspection Date/time inspected: ?/Q{Ti @ %"{B By: M

Chain of Custody included?  Yes Custody seals? Yes No ‘DQ
Signed/dated by client? Yes No_

Signed/dated by Apex? Yes No

Looleril Looler#ws Cooler#3 Coolerywd Cooler#3 Cooler#6 Cooler #7

Received on ice? (Y/N)

Temperature (°C) L/: ;

4
CJ/KS/'\/

Temp. blanks? (Y/N) AE

lce type: (Gel/Real/Other) _ j2ed{

Condition: /;'J/i’Df/

All samples intact? Yes 5 No_

Cooler out of temp? osslble reason why:
Green dots applied to out of temperature samples
Out of temperature samples form initiated? .

Sample Inspection: Date/time inspected: 7] i’) i? 1"“5 0’ By: \JUKS,

Comments

Bottle labels/COCs agree? Yes l(No Comments:

(4) 280 L HCL pem

COC/container discrepancies form initiated? Yes

Containers/volumes received appropriate for analysis? Yes ¥ No Comments:

NOK

gubiitted 74 |

Comments

Do VOA vials have visible headspace? Yes No__ NA X

Comments:

Water samples: pH checked: YesA_No_NA_ pH appropriate? Yes 7_( No__ NA

Additional information:

Labeled by:

S

Wj@)\ Cooler Inspected by:

Apex Laboratories

The results in this report apply to the sumples anolyzed in accordarice with the chain of
custody document, This analylical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 14 of 14



Sample Delivery Group: A1G0216 -Page 1

DATA VALIDATION SUMMARY
Tetra Pak GWM

Laboratory Reports included in
Data Validation Dates Sample IDs
;atgraméy: APEX Laboratories Report Date: | Aqueous Samples: MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8
DG: A1G0216 7/20/2021 ; ; i "
Analyses: 8270E . I Field Duplicate: DUP-1 (duplicate of MW-2)
amphs Equipment Blank: Not Collected
S, Trip Blank: Not Collected
21712021 rip Blank: Not Collecte
71712021
Validation
Date:
7/28/2021
Criteria (Yes or No) Comment

Chain-of-Custody (COC) — Chain-of-custody protocol followed? Yes
Temperature Blank — Sample temperature criteria met? Yies
Holding times — Samples analyzed within specified holding time? Yes
Laboratory method blank samples — Analytes present in method blank No
samples?
Field/Equipment blank samples — Analytes present in field/fequipment No See Note
blank samples?
Trip blank samples — Analytes present in trip blank samples? No See Note
Matrix Spikes (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) samples — Control Yes See Note
limits met?
Surrogate percent recoveries — Control limits met? Yes
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) — Control limits met? Yes
Laboratory duplicate samples (if applicable) — Control limits met? Yes See Note
Field duplicate samples (if submitted) — Relative percent differences No See Note
within control limits?
Other Issues? Yes See Note

Field Blank Note: Not Collected

Trip Blank Note: Not Collected

MS/MSD Note: Not applicable

Lab Duplicate Note: Not applicable

Field Duplicate Note: The RPD for the duplicate pair MW-2 and DUP-1 was 0.0%. The RPD was within acceptance
criteria, no action taken.

Other Note: Custody seals not present, no action taken.

SUMMARY
Overall, the findings with respect to the quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) data do not adversely affect the
use of the analytical results.

Tetra Pak GWM

©® 2020 Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
https:/kjcnet.sharepoint. com/sites/K)_LabData/Shared Documents/General/Validation/Validation Template_noles_formal_macros_RKR.docm



Attachment B

Groundwater Sampling and Purge Forms



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 2{070'—7'%! Date '7/ g ’hl Client @ﬁ@%@ﬁj_

sie_ 3(25 Thempchn Ae. \langcousec WA

Thickness | Volume of SU!'.VGY
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
WellTD | Time | (n) | Odor | Liquid (f)|Liquid ()]  (ml) (f) bottom (ft) | /FOCY | Notes

MW-] (0896 | Z Dryaaﬁﬂtﬁa 20,15
-2 it | 2 45.99| 5.19

-3 (28] | 45,15 | 5125

MK-5 |09 4%5.5750,29

-7 0906 44, 14 | 54 %%

-

MW-5 10850 | 2 442915325
.
g

WW-% ol A |94V

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www blainetech.com



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ’L\O’]Qj - 'p% ‘ Client: H@ﬂﬂ%ﬂ/ ’LT—@{\HS

Sampler: FK Gauging Dlate ’79’) / ’L[

Well 1.D.: mw o e Well Diameter (1n B (/j 3 8
Total Well Depth (ft): Fy) , |5  |Depth to Water (ft.): DP]/

Depth to Free Product: — ~ |Thickness pf Free Product (fee(,}t): —_—
Referenced to: /f;!' 1) Grade |Flow Cell Type: el

Purge Method:

Sampling Method: edicated Tubing

Bladder Pump/
Other

Start Purge Flow Rate: Pump Depji
Cond.
Temp. (mS/crn or Turbidity D.0O. ORP Water Removed Depth to Water
Time (°C or °F) pH uS/cm) (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. or mL) (ft.)
—— L Jelll (8 / —mp——
\ N ( m ] p P

TR

\

Did well dewz?é‘? Yes No

\ -Amount actually eva%ated:

Sampling Time:

\ Sampling Date: /

Samplell/é.:

\Laboratory: /

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D \

(;th{r:'

qu'l/ipment Blank 1.D.: &

Time

DupTicate 1.D.:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ZIO')O_)']:KI Client: F@(\ﬂ@dy \’%J{S
Sampler: TK Gauging Date: _79—] /’2/\
WellLD.: MW~ 2~ Well Diameter (in.) (2 7 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (ft) : 5. |4 [Depth to Water(ft.):v 4593

Depth to Free Product: ~ ———" |Thickness of Free Product (feet): ..

Referenced to: (PVC) Grade |Flow Cell Type: \K [ S55AH
e
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Peristaltic Pump ladder Pu
Sampling Meth 4(‘: New Tubing Other
Start Purge Time!{ |53:' Flow Rate: %O mum (WA Pump Depth: q—) ' 6
Cond.
Temp. (mS/cm or | Turbidity D.O. ORP | water Removed |Depth to Water

Time |(CCr°F) | pH ST (NTUs) mgL) | (mV) (gals. oy L) (ft.)

S 58741696 1615 | 57 | los [1.35 |bl.o| 600 | 4598

5BESTT5.520601 11ss | 20 e [ B | (260 | 95.98

S 5akes 1A |19 .23 1.4 | 1800 6{5618'
55( 15294621 z0 | 10 3d6|9a4] 240 |43

554 15236611160 [ 19 10.871%.6] 3o

/ .

P N

e \
1~ /
e \ /
/ | /

4 ~3—

Did well dewater? Yes @ Amount actually evacuated: sw mil
Sampling Time: | 66’) e Sampling Date:  ~) /"7 /Z]

Sample LD.: N\ —-:2/ Laboratory: A p@)( )

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D pf@ 5] M DP\H5
Equipment Blank L.D.: g Duplicate 1.D.: DU D-|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ?,,\O'?O')’ﬂﬁl Client: Kﬁﬂﬂ@d% /L).EBAKS

Sampler: 'FK Gauging Date: ,)//) /?,\ o~

well 1D N\W-9 Well Diameter (in.) : 2 3 4 6 8 ( ﬂ;‘)

Total Well Depth (ft): S| 2 |Depthto Water (): {5, |5 T
PR

Depth to Free Product: = Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade |Flow Cell Type:__~

Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Perfstaitic Pump Bladder Pu

Sampling Methog Dedicated Tubing New Tubing
Start Purge” Time: Flow Rate: ) Pump
Cond. 4 :
Temp. (mS/cm or | Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed |Depthto Water
Time (°C or °F) pH uS/cm) (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. or mL) (ft)

. ; /
——Okdtudtion a0 Well/Odnlble fo ———

lWNel .pDrﬂP o Lbtec laved

R /
1N /
/A
)4 \ /
/ \ /
/ | \ /
)4 /

Did well dewat;t{ Yes No }\mount actually evacua,iéd:
Sampling Ti}n/e: Satapling Date: /
Sample 1,6. : Laboyatory: /
Analy?éd for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D \ Other/

4 @
Equipment Blank I.D.: Time DupIicaM

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
Project #: Z,O’]O'?*‘Fkl Client: Ka/n (’)’@K5
Sampler: Fk Gauging Date: | W, /’z,\
Well LD MW’5 Well Diameter (in.)’:@ 3 4 6 8 _

Total Well Depth (ft.) : @ .79  |Depth to Water (ft.): q 5, 57
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): ———
Referenced to: @ Grade |Flow Cell Type: Z§ [ 584

L

Peristaltic Pump
New Tubing

2" Grundfos Pump

Purge Method:
Sampling Method:

( giadﬁer Pump )
ther

Start Purge Time: |6ZZ , Flow Ratezm Pump Depth: 4.5
Cond.
‘ ﬁmg- (mS/cmor | Turbidity | D.O. ORP | Water Removed |Depth to Water
Time ("Cjor 'F) pH uS /c (NTUs) {mg/L) (mV) (gals. 0 (ft.)
05 e | 190 | & 11881999 & | 95.c0
5B 16N TI1%6 | 26 [L.o7|723 (200 [45.4
63 1230alR5 | (2. |0.82%0.3 (8gn |9 €O
30 [1s246751gd | |2 |o.28125.9 %c:‘% 45.47
637 116286731184 | (3 p221.9 Japo | 450
e \ /
S\ /
| \ /
\ /
—— X 7
- i
e
Did well dewater? Yes ﬁ\fo) Amount actually evacuated: ?mDmL
Sampling Time: ‘6(«[0\/ Sampling Date: ')/"} /’Ll
Sample 1.D.: mw-—s Laboratory: AP@)(
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D /OtheD) 5j:m PAHS

@

Time

N
Equipment Blank I.D.: Duplicate LD.: — ———"
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 21 070’) -VH |

ciient: _{{2nMody/ nkS

"5’/’7 7))

Sampler: FK Gauging Date:
well LD.:  M\J-5 ell Diameter (in.) f'\ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (ft.): A 37 5 |Depth to Water (ft.) : C{ q ’Z_q
Depth to Free Product: === |Thickness of Free Product (feet): =
Referenced to: (’13'\?} Grade |Flow Cell Type: \/5 | 854

S—"" -
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Peristaltic Pump,
Sampling Method: vDedicate New Tubing Other

Start Purge Time: |9 lé Flow Rate: g 2 2 #’Cﬂ i f ! Pump Depth:
Cond.
Time @or}zF) pH ‘(_/m T&]\%g (mg/L} (C;EJP) W(Zt:lrsR md Depth(;i)water
A4 T RA6%0 1 20 [ TAa®rh2l axn | 4424
a2 1g.301606 120 122 "3 g4l han | 44.29
025 18036122 |16 112l RA| g 144.24
S B BE6l =23 | 15 [1.261934 20 | d4.24
03| 1182016051213 | 15 1L.2ol43.1] 30 | 4924
///—\. /
| e ] \ /
// ‘ /
] & /
V N\ A
Pl N /
7~ \\/ ,

Did well dewater? Yes

Amount actually evacuated: Om/) [\(\\,

Sampling Time:

1934

Sampling Date: _7/7/?,'

Laboratory: A %)(

Sample L.D.: M]n/.é
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: 5 | M PAHj
Equipment Blank I.D.: - Time Duplicate I.D.: —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 2,’07()7— r}ﬂ Client: Wy Oéen ks
Sampler: FK Gauging Date: 0’7/’7 /’Z/]
wellID.. M- Well Diameter (in) ' 2) 3 4 6 8
Sa—
Total Well Depth () 5C{, (R |Depth to Water (f): — ({{] | 4
Depth to Free Product: ——  |Thickness of Free Product (feet): ~—
Referenced to: /ﬁf:(':) Grade |Flow Cell Type: V5 | 5}2’6 '
L — i
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Peristaltic Pump ~BTadd s
Sampling Method: (Ded icte Tubing New Tubing |
Start Purge Time: ! E l 518 Flow Rate: M Pump Depth: C‘[C]’
Cond.
T mp. (mS/gm or [ Turbidity D.O. ORP Water Remoxed | Depth to Water
Time , r°F) | pH (ﬁ%@ (NTUs) | (mgLy | mv) | (eabs. ((mb') (ft)
N\

B1d 115,159 =7 124 a1 1980 Pao | 44.0

516 | 15.13

71%0 “15@56. 59 200 |[[L8olld.d Goo q. 1
8nd [ 15.5516.661 R 166 | 1.12] 1ol (200 4. (D
s 11800660 10 |4 11,06 1011 1EO q4. 11
1510 115, ﬁZ?A 05 122 [1aollold 290 | 94.0

(26 ,,z,\ 0.5 .3| 3600 | L)

// e
\ A

p \ | e

| & & /.

e \ v

al | 7

\| SBRPRS

\

e <_~ '
Did well d ? A 11 A
id well dewater? Yes @) mount actually evacuated Bé('ﬂ ml-
Sampling Time: I 5[6\ Sampling Date: _7/’) /lf

Sample 1.D.: N\\/\J-—’-’ Laboratory: AFB)(

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D @ 5 f m DAHS

Equipment Blank LD.: e Time Duplicate [.D.:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Zk)m-g‘ﬁﬁ \

Client: }(@[\{\eém/ @{\HS

Sampler: FK Gauging Date: U-7 /1 /@(
well1D:  M-F Well Diameter (in):(2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (ft.) : 5q ,L&O\ Depth to Water (ft.) : 6[2.’)01

Depth to Free Product: _—— Thickness of Free Product (feet): — ———
Referenced to: (pvc/  Grade |Flow Cell Type: Y51 556
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Peristaltic Pump
Sampling Method: (Dedicaed Tubins New Tubing Other
Start Purge Time: Flow Rate: 2L ML/m. Pump Depth:
Temp. (m(;?g ) or | Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed |Depth to Water
Time or’F) | pH @ (NTUs) | (mglL) | (mV) | (eals. gL} (ft)
659 1B anleed| 2z | 20 | 90 %06l bao | 42
o A336.60120 [ 16 |[1.2dh6a] Rroo | 4271
Noslldol6. &2 | 11 [l.onl82.0| [8co | 429
No% 119.06l6-58 121 | 1o .ol 17l 2400 [920g
N 4086523 [ 1o o9 184.5] Jooo | 427
i
/
il v
A \ /
P \ /
/| \ e
/ N—

Did well dewater? Yes

(&)

Amount actually evacuated: ()OQO L

Sampling Time:

1Y

Sampling Date: -7/’) /Q,l

Sample .D.: A L\l '% Laboratory: AQZ/X
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D m 5 m DA H S
Equipment Blank I.D.: @ Tis Duplicate 1.D.:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




" APEX LABS

6700 SW Sandburg St., Tigard, OR 97223 Ph: ;03‘771&2323,

' CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Lab #

coc f_cf_’_

I R T P e ; .
Company: BP0 AL, )20 k“; |iject Mgr: m;"-!'f-f' lf‘;/,{ oozl b b l Project Name: Project #:
N 5 I R ; |
addess: (75 “ThorfSon e, vancaUvec 5 B PO
sampled by Fs5ter FogAn.2)
. Site Location: = 3 EE
o | 5 :]' | o & e ~
or (wal ca 2 a 2 E 7 8%s B
; K ] = s 2 4% =
g g g181% 4|32 R
Y AK ID ¥ y =lol|g 3 2|8 Be 4l
21Sdmla|wn|2(2151215 0], (3] 8 552 48] |
= Zletale|B8|B|2|S|EIE|B|8|%| % 488 | =
g E SlEI&|E|a BlE|I8|Rla|a]|d & o s g
ol & HSE~§agggasaaég£&§§gs 3
SAMPLE ID ::1 A e ,E 3= % Z|R|%5 |88 S IR 2| & 2‘"5558 = 5
—r O — . 5
M\;\)I’?ﬁ_ .’: fi 1 i A A
X I T — ¥
M- A 71 et |2 X
. BEST ~ I - : ot
-6 2/ e x
) £ F L P . % e
M7 T ROAA |2 \ 7
W T bz E 4
MiA -% 7’! Py | 7 b
i N . b ey LA s -
Duo-| r7ud WA RV A 2l
1 Normal Turn Around Time (TAT) = [0 Business Days | SEECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
1 Day 2 Day 3 Day
TAT Requested (circle)
4DAY  S5DAY Other:
SAMPLES ARE HELD FOR 30 DAYS
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: e RELINQUISHED DY: RECEIVED BY:
S“‘ignatuxe':.‘f"" 2 Signature; g ” Date: Siguature: Date: Signature; Date:
5 . o
A T Ao
LT 7 il b A
Pr'inlgrl Nuﬁr'na: N “Time: Printed Name: Time: Priuted Name; ' ~ Time:
e " 1 s
!{’('-.!':,-‘,f':',-": /” & 7(’7/&/‘“
Cur[lpmly: ’ e Company: Company:
/5%
Elax



WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM

Client: Kamg%mﬁﬁ Site: M}@_ﬂw}wd\w Mvate: 7/ 7/2]
Job #: ZIO‘ 7"?!’]\ Technician: F/JS‘]Z‘ZF‘ K Page / of (

Check indicates deficiency

i ||
= ® _
g s|12ls|i g
2eflz| ¢ slz|Z|5 el
sl 8| 2 Elz|z|8ls]s =tz
28l 5| E Slslsls]S| % o] s L% Notes
za|l E| 5 Zlels|gletlsSleis ] 28] wsti fick replaced
8o = < @ g 2 @ E a j @ o Ec (list if cap or lick reptaced, if there are access
@ § 5 g E 't':ﬁ 5 5 - E B ] KA E c | issues associated with repairs, if traffic contro}
= E & -§ 2|lala2al T8 = L H ko = €| s required, if stend pipe damaged, or any
Well ID =3 FLH 313 SlelolEl 2|l lElaldllz 8 specific details not covered by checklist}

E—

M- |
MW -2
Nw-73
Mh-5
MW -5
Mw -7
Ml -B

085tvckion At 4235

><’><‘ >< Lock missing

-

ko b7
e D31 le)
\JQ"}EP @‘?fr,@}

BN

TR

L

NOTES:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.biainetach.com



TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECT NAME ~“TeAry PQK PROJECT NUMBER 2107077 -¥H4|
EQUIPMENT |EQUIPMENT |DATETIME |STANDARDS |EQUIPMENT [CALIBRATED TO:
NAME NUMBER OF TEST USED READING  |OR WITHIN 10%: |TEMP. INITIALS
/ PH {f "fra‘b ‘7;2?05
Y5l 556 | BT #{ [7/7)2 o2 J" 103 5/ J o5 |
cond 3%0 Bl Fl0 dYfom i, 0%
Do lac?"!?é” nl.g, \j f"';.‘i'-'n’o ?K
szm 4ty Zb 1.9 M \/ (116% H(




SPH or Purge Water Drum Log

Client: Kenled) Zenks
Site Address: __13J25_ Tham0.500.Ale Moncoules wh

Date | 7/7/2l
Number of drum(s) empty: b
Number of drum(s) 1/4 full;
Number of drum(s) 1/2 full:

a
Q
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: )
O
ok

Number of drum(s) full:
Total drum(s) on site:

Are the drum(s) properly labeled?

Drum ID & Contents: —
[fany drum(s) are partially or totally

filled, what is the first use date:

\

- If you add any SPH to an empty or partially filled drum, drum must have at least 20 gals. of Purgewater or DI Water.
_If drum contains SPH, the drum MUST be steel AND labeled with the appropriate label.

-All BTS drums MUST be labeled a

Date '7/‘7/@)
Number of drums empty: O f
Number of drum(s) 1/4 full (
Number of drum(s) 1/2 full; @
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: O
Number of drum(s) full: O
Total drum(s) on site: t,
Are the drum(s) properly labeled? \/55
Drum ID & Contents:

Describe iocation ofer;n(s) | %L{\Sid@ Chém!%

ﬁorﬁ@e Shed To&/

_________cntoeo,
Number of new drum(s) left on site {
this event
Date of inspection: 2/ /)
Drum(s) labelled properly: )é’,é
Logged by BTS Field Tech: 7%
Office reviewed by:







